                                                                    October 30, 1998

Richard Hill

City Manager

City of Clayton

6000 Heritage Trail

Clayton, California  94517

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-98-257
Dear Mr. Hill:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").
   Because you request  guidance on matters that may arise at some point in the future, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTION
What conflicts of interest might face city officials who formed a new, publicly traded bank in which the city placed its banking business? 

CONCLUSION
The facts indicate that the public officials in question would necessarily acquire economic interests in the new bank, which could give rise to conflicts of interest under the Act.  But since there is no pending decision, further context-specific analysis is not possible.

FACTS
You are the city manager of the City of Clayton (the "city"), located in Contra Costa County, which has a population of approximately 10,500.  The city has a small downtown area with little economic vitality.  You believe that a bank, located in the downtown area, would be a valuable asset to the city.  You are requesting advice on behalf of yourself and two members of the city council, Rich Littorno and Pete Laurence, on conflicts of interest that might arise from your ownership interests in a bank that the three of you might establish, with other investors, to serve the area.

Existing banks have been asked by councilmembers, acting independently from the council, to establish an office downtown, but these overtures have proven unsuccessful. Councilmembers Littorno and Laurence have taken the lead on downtown development issues and, at your suggestion, they are now considering the formation of a new bank.  From your initial research, you conclude that it takes approximately $3 million to form a bank.  Councilmembers Littorno and Laurence might invest up to $100,000 each in stock issued by the new bank, and you would invest up to $50,000.  You anticipate that shares in the new bank would be publicly traded, and that the remaining capital would be contributed by some 30 to 50 additional shareholders.  Any one, or all three of you, might sit on the board of the new bank.

The bank might at first be located outside the city limits, but it is likely that the bank would establish some presence in downtown Clayton.  That presence could include the acquisition of property and the construction of a new building.  You believe that the city would choose to place its banking business with the new bank.

ANALYSIS
The Act's conflict of interest rules require that public officials perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias attributable to their own financial interests or those of persons who have supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)
  Specifically, Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  Generally speaking, a public official has a financial interest in decisions that could foreseeably impact the official financially.  

Conflict of interest analysis under the Act proceeds through four steps: (1) There must be a public official who participates in a governmental decision, (2) it must be reasonably foreseeable (3) that the decision will have a material financial effect, (4) distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of the official's immediate family, or on any one of six statutorily identified economic interests of the official.

The city manager and members of the city council are public officials within the meaning of the Act.
  The Act’s conflict of interest rules apply only to conflicts arising from economic interests which are identified, as pertinent here, at Section 87103.  (Former Regulation 18702(a)(4), now Regulation 18703.)   Your letter suggests that you would have at least three such economic interests in the proposed bank, identified at Section 87103 as follows:

“(a) Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

(c) Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.

(d) Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.”  

In short, your inquiry presupposes that you will be public officials with one or more economic interests in the new bank.  Of course, a conflict of interest under the Act also requires participation in a governmental decision that foreseeably would have a material financial effect on any one of your economic interests.  At this point, you have identified no specific decisions before you that could foreseeably affect the bank, which indeed does not yet exist.  It is therefore not possible for us to offer further analysis tailored to your situation.  

A variety of sources offer general guidance on what constitutes participation in a governmental decision, what effects are material, and which of these are foreseeable.  One of the more useful tools is the FPPC’s own guide to conflicts of interest, a copy of which we include with this letter.  The FPPC has recently renumbered its regulations in this area; no substantive changes have been introduced, but the regulations were reorganized to make them easier to use.  We also include a copy of our conflicts regulations, as newly reorganized and renumbered.

If you have any other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Lawrence T. Woodlock

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:LTW:tls

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c).)


�  In addition to the Act, there are other sources of law regulating potential conflicts of interest, such as Government Code Section 1090, the Public Contracts Code, Codes of Ethics and Conflict of Interest Codes adopted by various agencies and governmental bodies, and the common law.  The FPPC can offer advice only on the requirements of Political Reform Act.


�  “Public official,” for purposes of the Act, is defined to include every member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local agency, with certain exceptions not relevant here.  (Section 82048; Regulation 18700.)  


�   For the sake of simplicity, the pronoun “you” will refer throughout this discussion to Messrs. Hill, Littorno and Laurence, collectively. 





